The Environment
: and the Tools

Introduction

Using new and developing rechnologies, even beminner web developers can

& I Fatabedk

create professional-looking websites that include multimedia, social media,
and dynamic centent viewahle an various devices and sereen sizes, Applying
web technologies is only one part of what is required to produce a suceess-
ful wehsite: a wehsite that effecovely communicates, educares, entertains,
or provides a venue for conducting business transactions also requires good
weh design. This book explains the hasic elements of good web design and
shows you how o develop compelling welsites and webpages for specific
purposes or audiences. This chaper begins the provess by deseribing the

Internet and the World Wide Web. Nest, you learn about the varous ways

users conneet to the Internee. The chapter then describes different types of
wehsites and the wols for creating them. Finally, the chapter discusses the

various roles, responsibilities, and skills-essential to suceesstul web design.

Objectives
After completing this chapter, you will be able to:

Degeribe tha IntErmet end (he 3. Categorze types of websites

||_|"',||l' 'H'.".t 'I.I'IJ rla Wal ) |
ondifue s . ldentify el design tools

Discuss ways o adcess the ntermet
and tie web

Explain web design principles,
roles; and required skills




< | Are the Internet and

E the web the same
thing?
Although somr use
the terms frternet and

[ ety Irterchangeably,
the Internatand the
wizh are not one and
the same. The Intermet
ks a worldwide public
mtwork That links
private networksand
QIVES: USRS L0065 Th
A u@riety of resourdes
for communication,

| research, file sharing,
and commencs, Tha

| e, a siheet of the

| Internet, 15 just one of
those resources.

< | What is a landing

o) page?

| &danding gage s the

| page on-a website that

| @ visltor sees when

| e or she dicks a link

| fraim an ad, search

i engine result, or sozial

| media promotion.

| The copy on 2 landing

| page is specfic to the

| method by which

| the user arrived at the

| page and ofter is

| marketing tool, &

| landfing page can be,

| but s nat always, a
webslte’s hame page.

2 Chapter 1 The Emvlroninent and the Tools

The Internet and the World Wide Web

A compurer network consists of connected computers, mobile devices, printers, anidl
tlata storage devices that share computing resources and data. Computer nerworks are
everywhere—in home offices, in student computer babs, in public places such as caffee
shops and libraries, and in the offices of organizations and businesses arnund the w.urld,
The Internet is 3 worldwide public network (Figure 1-1) that connects millions of these
private netwarks. For sxample, on a college campus, the student lah nerwork, the faculty
computer network, imd the administration network all can connect 1o the Internet.

Figure 1-1 The Internet is a workdiwide public natwark that connects private petworks,

ot Tocmey T e 6 AN 1L Bt pers el et 80 555200 D i, o, 0 ({Latetst ooty Wt Chugnsene Tl S0 s STl itoa s

) Secipram syt skt b sl 45 | Sorkphat e tiestus Foersn! Wiomeslr © Sybny Mmoo con; Remp & Scymansamy S,
o bartats enmyekiest gl Sasrte pkd e O Dnaekpnn eexnvnebnirdl] S Mimeial g Mirfheact 000 Mk cm. Eemmesr Smpse] Mickeest

& iy e Sy oo Saume s

World Wide Web

The World Wide Web (web) is a part of the Intermnet thar consists of cnnnectix
“computers ealled web servers that store electronic documens called webpages. A webpage
is 8 specially formarted (document that éan eontain images, text, intéractive elements, and
hypeslinks. A hypertink, or simply # link, is 2 word, phrase, or image that conneets webpages.
A website is a group of related webpages. A website’s primary page, or home page, typically
priwides information about the website’s purpose and content. Figure 1-2 shows the home
page of Jive Software. Jivey home page includes standard home page elements; including a
company 10313, navigation elements, a search feature, and links w additional content.

As previously stated, a link provides access to other webpages. Figure 1-3 shows
the Gourmet.com howie page and the webpage that appears when you elick 4 link on
the home page. You often can identify a text link by s appearance. Texr links usually
are bold, underlined, or differ in color from the rest of the rext, An image link might be
more difficult 1o identify visually; however, if you are using a deskrop or laprop eomputer,
pointing to either a test or image link with the mouse pointzr changes the pointer from



The internet and the World Wide Web 3

l". nypariini; o sdditioa) .
worhmite contint

ik apnm-l
wiher yau
ehiche v i

[ e L )

i '
'f,.;'f"ff LR
.':.f'

—_—
-
. e ax
[Fomz indovaTIoN]

[~ G

RN — -

2

gi'muf':ﬂu-l--u-u

Figure 1-3 Webpages ot the same website or soross ditferent webisites are connecied by links.

Who ariginally
created the World
Wide Web?
Historians cregit
Tirm Bomers-Lee;
A programmer at
CERN In Switzeriand,

| weith the early vislon

+ ahd technological
deveiopmants that led 1o

an arrow o a hand painter. When you click 2 link, you might view a pictore or video,
listen to a song, jump to.a ditferent webpage ar the same website, or move to a webpage at
a different website. Browsing or surfing the web is exploring the web by mowving from
one webpage to another. To visually indicare that you have previously clicked a text link,
the color of the text link might change. You can see this change m color when you retum
o the wehpage coneming the chicked ik,

today’s Workd Wide Wi
Whether you choese to indicate hyperlinks in taxt by color, bold, or underline, be  DESIGN
cansistent throughout your websita_ TiP

= s i



4 Chapter 1

Is the Internot’s
% secieta! influenze
~all good?
Being donstamtly
connectad has its price.
In the past, amployess”
workdays wiare done
whien they physically
l=ft the office; Now
employees might feel
pressure o keep on
top of work-refated
Cemmmuration
| during what Used ta
| e personal, family,
af leisure time, The
i need to constantly
chedk social media,
sports scores, or e
iessages can have
a negative effect on
human relationships
T learmmare, use
a search engine
to search tar the
Interpat’s negative
gffart.

The Environment and the Tools

Influence on Society

The Interner and the web have influenced the way the world communicates, educates,
entertaing, and conducts business significantly. Friends, families, and business-colleagues
eleceronically exchange messages, documents, and information using textng, email, col-
Jaborative workspaces, and char programs. Students use the web for rescarch, (o access
podeasts or transerips of leerures, or to collahorate on a group project. Individuals pecess
the Internet and the web for enterminment using gaming, music, vidlew, and other apps
an their computers or mobile devices, Consuiners wha shop online save time, pas, andl
sumetimes money by taking advantage of online shopping websites and websites that offer
reviews and pricing comparisons. Businesses use Internet and web technologles w interact
with their suppliers and customiers for inereased productivity and profitability. Businesses
also can nse tools such as videoconferencing to redoce costs associated with business travel
or o allow employees to wlecommure.

COMMUNICATION  Individuals and vrganizanions of all types mse websites o commu-
nigate ideas and information. By efectively designing webpages and selectvely choosing
comtent, you can ensure thar your wehsire’s wehpages deliver the websites message suc-
cessfully and persuasively. When a webpage's design is consistent, halunced, and focnsed,
and the content communicates trustworthiness, timeliness, and value, such as the MSN
home page shown in Figure -4, you are more likely tospend time on it and even rerurn
to it. You can save a link to the wehpage, called 5 bookmark or favorite, creare a shorteur
tor it on your desktop or mahile device’s home sereen, or access the company or organizi-
ton’ social media profiles. On the other hand, vou quickly will move on from a poorly
designed website or if the content appears unreliuble, ontdated, or trivial, You will learn
maore about design values in Chapter 2.

Other eommunication options that rely on Internet and web rechnologies include
email, blogging, sucial networking, social bookinarking, char, instant messagmg. virtual
meerngs and collaborative workspaces, video sharing, VI P, interactive gaming, aml 3D
viroual worlds.

Jrrun
o

FO0 MOW

|CHIESE

e —

Figure 1-4 The MSN lorme page communicates up-to-date, soourate (nformation

fep— . =
e . 1] - [T — B 1
e e -r i b o e - i
. - -
o - & - i e s
LT s o g - g ——
e b T o g 4 B e T e
e - E
- :
. &
B ve—— R s =
L
— [y S —— T ———— S ——— R bt
v - - - - - " =



The Intermet and the Werld Wide Web 5

Design your website so that it communicates trustworthiness, timeliness, and
value,

Businesses and individuals heavily rely on electroniv messages ealled email. Popular
emnail sofrware, such as Mazilla® Thmderhird®, Microsoft Outlook®, or Google Gmail™,
allows users to attach graphics, video, sommd, and othér computer files 10 email messages.
Tmail is o fast, inexpensive; and widely used online commumeation wol,

Internet Relay Chat (IRC) and weh chat are communication rechnelogies that
pravide a venue, such as o group chat or discussion forum, where o group of users can
exchange text, video, (iles, or mulumeilia messages in real fme. Instant messaging, alsi
called TM chat, and group messaging apps are another popular way individuls can ex-
change messages in real time using a chiat window that is only wisihle o thase participat-
ing in the char. Examples of IM char progranis are AOLs ATM™, Yahoo! Messenger, and
Trillian™., IRC chats are public exchanges between two or more people in g chat room,
who may or may not know each other or share a connection in social media, With an IM
oF group messaging program, you privately chiat with people with whom you have opted
1o connect vsing the group messaging platform or social media. Sovial networking plat-
forms such as Facehook (Figure 1-5) and Twirter include IM rechmology.

| rhat w_h'l.rhm

N\

[z yomo ewiik P oy bl sl
off o B e

| eomlly Mope 8o §wodi e
¥ o0 oot & 8 biee e Vnat
e podl ik

v tun thes lefy do F
T hower Py ehideed

oy Lk B So balvesn 12
40 mist Ty not 100 ook "
Hew bl you?

sy LN ' \

L 3! - —

& 0T Tanbock

Figure 1-5 M chat programs allow users 1o sxchange privale ressages in real time

Ciroup conferencing sofrware, such as Skype for Business, WebEx, and GoToMeeting
(Ligure 1-0), provides aceess to collaborative workspaces or virtual meeting spaces,
which are websites that allow users (o communiiate with cach other using text, audio,
video, whiteboard, and shared files without leaving their own desks, Businesses that use
collabarative workspaces and virtual meeting spaces can improve employee productivity
and reduce cxpenses.

DESIGN
TiP

«f  What is cloud
I:-E. computingT
" Theterm doud
computing refer 1oan
emiaronment whare files
and saftware are stomed
! and shared anling.
For example, Google
Drive™ provides a suile
of onlinesaltanre;
file storage, anid
coliaboration touks. You
can edit, sawe, 2nd share
. decuments without
| doswniloadimg either the
| saftveare or the files to
sour cormipriter.

What is an appT
Anapp (short [or
application) s a
woftware program.
- Thie term apo typically
| refers to programs
that run on mobile
devices {mobile apps)
or the web (web apps).
Apps are-an integral
part of Internet
technology. This hoak
loruses on general
imieh design principles
rathor than app
‘development, design,
and integeation.

QA

What is text spoak?
Text speak deacribes
abtibreviations and
<hartcuts for phrases
commonly wied by
| text-and chiat users,
such as LOL {laugh out
leud) or ar8 (great),
For more information,
use & search enging oo
aearch for text speak.

OEA




& Chppter 1 The Environmentand the Tooks

wlliicns of bisinesees rely
G0 GeTolMERTING.

g Bt =

Figure 1-6 Collaborative workspaces support teammvork from remute |peations

A blog (short for weblig), such as Whats Your Brave? (Figure 1-7), is an online jour-
nal or diary, Millions of people go online to share ideas and information by hostng anl
participating in blogs—a process called blogging. Many blogs enable and ¢ncourage us-
ers to add comments to pusts. Video sharing wehsites, such as You Tnbe (Figure 1-7) and
Vimeo, allow usess 1o share und comment on personal and professional videos and also

fearure video blogs (viogs).

dhgn upAn ko
playing |
[_..: = -
===
E
Bleg Pt ~ - - .
=
=
] = T -
: BN
; il o .
- o= |
M [

Figure 1-7 Text and video blogging websites allow web users 1o shgre [deat, information, and vidieo filos:

Social networking is the term used to deseribe websites and apps, such as Twireer,
Instagram, Facebook, and LinkedIn (Figure 1-8), that allow participants to create 2
personal network of friends or business contacts. Users then use communication tools
provided by the website or app to interact with those in their personal network by shaning
text, comments, pictures, articles, videos, contacts, and more. Social bookmarking,
pravided by websites such as Delicious, Pinterest, and Digg (Figure 1-§), allows users
to share thor webpage favorites, news artteles: bookmarks, and tﬂgﬁ—l{f}"“‘u]’iiﬁi that
reference specific imatres or documents—with others.



The Internet and the World Wide Web 7

= .
E FTIGNT e (Pl T e
= ml-;-m-r-.. _ 1 -
] S |ﬂ o 3
] = o
- meer BENPE
e [ a 'l sy ind miaprnyl1 i1 |
Figure 1-8 Social nelworking and socizl badkmarking websites allow users to share information with one

another.

Cramers by the millions interact with each other by plaving massively multiplayer
online games (MMOGs), such as Minecraft™ and World of Wareraft®. Others create
alternative personas that live exclusively online in 3D virtual worlds, such as Second
Life®™ or Entropia Universe".

A wiki is 2 group of relared webpages o which users add, edit, or delére content. A
well-known example of a wiki is Wilipedia, an online encyclopedia. Figure 1-9 shows a
Wikipedia webpage thar displays informaton about Wi-i.

e s T o e, o =y b
- — —— g oy e v - S e A

Wik peitia Founstii, Int

Figure 1-9 Wikipedia and other wiki wehsites enable users 1o catalog and manage content collabioratively.

EDUCATION There are very few topics you cannot fearn abour on the web. You can
take an online course from an acudemic institution o esmn a degree or certificate, or
watch a video or read a hlog post by amateurs or experts. Many universities and academic
mstitutions, such as MIT (Figure 1-10), publish some or all of their cducational materi-
als online; including homewark and video lectures, so diar they are free and open to
overyine, A Ma&sne Open Online Course (MOOC) i5an onling course delivered over
the web,; often for free. Many MOOCs are self-gmded, but others offer inwragtive user
forums and provide virmual assistanee and other resonrees.

OHEA

What does it mean
to “go viral™?
Whon many usars view
and share an aticle,
o entry, website,
ar video with others

| Lsing s0d3! networking,
blogs, and mas medis,
exposing the content to
hsndreds of thowsands
o millions of uzarsing
shert amount of tmi,
inspiring commertary
and m some cases
imitamions, the content
has “gone virl*

Wisat role
do hazhtags
play in web
communications?
& hashtag iv-a word
ar phrase preceden
by the tsymibol.
Posters an Twitier
and spoial networking
webdites such a5
Instagram| cammerily
use hashtogs, Use of
hashians creatad an
easily searched groug
of related messages,
such as all messhges
regarding a TV show,

| & cortain celebrity,
of an event such a4
an el=gtion. More
recantly, hashmg';
have evolved as a
fonn of commentany, @
statement of solidarity
within a secizl
mayemeant, Or & mearns
L QENETETE AWaraness
of a lgpic or Bvent



g Chapter 1 The Environmant and the Taol

Are online clessos
real time or any
tme?

Some anline clatees
are synchronous, ar
real time, requiring
stuydernts 10 be anline
o listen or partlcipate
in lessons and lectures
at a certain tima
Cithers are any time,
ar asnchronous,
meaning that studenis
can download

lectures a5 podoasts

gr transeripts and add
COMMMENTS or answnt
guestions st the
student’s convenience:

{COURSEWARE F‘ﬁl

TTS IMATITyTL o TECHNDLOGY IR

Fiod Cojraes - TN == b H]

MIT OpenCoursel!

er World

- [T e e
Fuppoft L |f‘-‘,t. T

FEATUOTD COLTIE

T P —

S | ﬂfﬁ ‘ﬂﬂ-'“- S p— e
_— !

e .--.---u R ———
o
o T

Figure 1-10 The web affers formal andinformal teaching and leaming opportunities.

Instructors often use the web to publish podeasts or videos of lectures, webpage links
for research, syllabi and gradies, and more tor their students; A learming management
system (LMS) is a program or app that provides a scheduling, cammunication, and docu-
ment sharing platform for students and reachers. Many LMS apps, such as Blatkboard®,
Maoodle™ (Figure 1-11), or SkillSoft®, offer additional learning and testing resources.

rnoodle

Wish all your leamers

were on the same page‘-‘
=

| Gerstanes > JNE

moode @ B

Figure 1-11 An LMS enables communication 2rd file sharing among teachers and students:

uf Tennsogy

i

L R Pl



Trw Intermiel and the Warld Wide Web 9

Any formal or informal educational website should contain content that is timely, DESIGN
accurate, and appealing. Such weabsitas also should Include elements to provide TiE
teedback, maintain records, and assess learning. In addition, educational websites

should supply information about the authority or experience of the website's

content providers.

ENTERTAINMENT AND NEWS Interactive multimedia experiences and continually
updated content lure millions of people w'the web for entertainment and news. Papular
entertainment websites offer music, videos, sports, games, and mare, For example, you can
use the weh to watch last night’s episode of your favorite television program, check out
entertainment fews at IMDI (Figure 1-12), or play fantasy basehall ac mibicom. At sophis-
ticnted entertainment and news websites such as NBCNews.com (Figure 1-12), you can
read news stories or wateh video elips from programs or live broadeasts of event coverage.
Additionally, the WBC News website provides interactive elements, such as immensive

360 videas of news events or the ability to share an article on your social media profile.

COANANTIAL

Foareooar nrgmuce Memssogar
L o #ipasig i Plarels

Figure 1-12 Entertainmant and news websites provide continually updated multimedia conteriz.

include methods to share your website's content by providing links to allow users DESIGN
to send content using email, or post to a Facebook page, RSS feed, or accounton  FIP
Finterest or Twitter. Also provide links to related content that your users would

find interesting and relevant

E-COMMERCE Electronic commerce or e-commerce enoonpasses & wide vanety
of online business setivinies, including consumer shoppmg amd investing and the
exchange of business data and tansactions within-a company or among multiple com-
prnics (Higure 1-13). Fur example, 2 pet groomer mright viffer Tiis or her services using
an e-commerce website where a pet owner could find valuable informaton, snch as

the groomer’s telephone number, location, list of sorvices, and rates charged; the pet
owner then could schedule an appointment online. At the other end of the e-commaree
spectruny, a large manifacturg company could sse the Internetand the web to com-
municate policies and procedures o its emplovees, exchange husiness-infommation with
its vendors and other business partnery, process sales transactions, and provide online
SUPPOTL Lo 118 CUSTOITIETS.



10 Chaptier 1 The Erwironment 2nd the Tool

T - = L 030 ﬁ:ErI'ii?l-‘_i

3
Wbt

gl 2 =

t

B I GE y |

riin et

e ZHTE By

Figure 1-13 E-commerce invalves all business ransactions that use the internet.

F-comumerce websites can be categorized by the participants involved in the trinsactions
(Figure 1-14), such as businesses and consumers,

Business-toconsumer (B2C) ccommerce  B2C scommeme fnvofves the <ale ol an endles assortment of producss And
services directly to corpurtets Trapdattoes Ugke ploce betwesr an online busiiess
and an indiwdual consumer

Busimess-to-businass (B28) e-commerce B2 B perdmimece invalves tho sale ot praducts and services and theedchanoe
of dats between busimesies, and sccounts Tor the rajanty of S-cofvimane
fransactiong m tha CoHporate ward.

Consumer-to-consumes (C2C) e-commerce |0 C20 scommerse, husiness tmnsactions oopur betwesn consumers. Examgries of
2L eecommeree include onfine aucnons and parson-to-persan classied ads

Figure 1-14 B2C, 828, and CC aretypes of e-commerce transactions.

DESIGN To develop an e-commerce website, you must determine the potential customers
TIP For your products or services. |f appropriate te do so, associate your e-commerce
website with a database thatsupplies up-to-date product Informatlon such as
avallable inventory, sizes, colors, and more, Provide a search feature sg that
customers can easily Tind what they need, as well as elecironic payment services,
such-as.direct purchase or a third-party payment service such as PayPal.

B BTN |



Ways to Access the internet.and the Web 11

WWays to Access the Internet and the Web

Users access the Interner and web psing a variety of means, In the carliest days of the web,
the most commaon way to aceess the Internet was using a telephone line.

The speed at which data ravels from one device 1o another is the transfer rate.
Trunsfer rates measure the number of bits the line can transmit in one second (expressed as
bits per second, or bps). Transfer rares range from thousands of bits per second (called Lifohits
e second o kbps) to millions of bits per second (called pregabity per second or Mbps).

A faster transfer rate ranslates fnto more expensive Internet access. Higher-quality con-
nections are better suited for viewing or listening to streaming media—video or sound
that downloads to 4 computer continuously to be watched or listened 1o in real rime,
such as Wnl‘l.'.']:'-il:lg Y pl'ﬂgl"-’"“-ﬁ-.. wel L'{!I'Irl:ft:l'td.llg, and gﬂﬂﬁﬂg. Trinslier rate has a divect
impact on the user’s experience with a wehgine; Chapter 2 diseusses the eflect of Internet
acress speeids an web design consideranons.

Broadband Connections

Today, most individuals and Dusinesses ore able to aceess the Internet and web over a
broadband connection, The term broadband defines high-speed data transmissions over
4 communication channel that can transiit multiple signals avone nme. Types of briwad-
Bamd connections available melude:

* Digital subseriber line (DSL): A digital subscriber line (DSL) is 2 dedicad
digital line thar transmits at fast speeds on existing stndard copper telephone
witing. An asymmetrical digital subseriber line (ADSL) 153 type of DSL thar
supports faster transmissions when receiving data than when sending daca,

+ Cable television (CATV) lime: Data can travel very rapadly through o cable
madem connected to a cable television (CATV) line, enablimg home or bosiness
wsers to connect to the Interner over the same coaxial cable that delivers welevision
rransmissions: Using g sph'r[ur, the line from the mable company connects to both
the television and computer.

= FTTP: Fiber to the Premises (FTTP) uses (iber-optic coble ta provide high-
specd Internet aciess to homes ad busingsses. T TT requires a permanent physical
lewation for the neswark and roter; costs for FTTD are decreasing steadily.

s Satellite: Using asatellite dish that communicates with a sarellice madem, chis
ntethod provides high-speed wireless ligmet connections,

Connecting to the Internet and the Web

Mast homes and businesses today use the aforementioned wireless and wired meth-
onls tor connect o network to the Internet and wely vgers then donnect t the network
rypically using wireless methods. Peaple not physically connected w a network ean nse
their computer or mobile device to access the Internet and web using mohile wireless
technologies, which mclude radio signals, wireless fdelity (Wi-Fi) technologies, cellular
telephones, and wireless providers” broadband nevworks, Wi-Fi provides wireless conne-
tivity to devices within o certain range. A Wi-Fi network may be password-protecred or
apen to the public.

n

Whist i= fined

| Wireiess
| conmectivity ?
Fixed wireless s an
| Intermet comnectivity

sarvice that uses

- zatellite technology

to connect staticnary
abjecs, Radic sianals

~transferred between a

trapsmitting towsr and

Can antenns on & house

ar business providea
high-speed cofnmctian,

Are thore risks to
using Wi-Fi?

SeCrty SHpErts
racernmiend that

whien sz pobilic or
marpcizzl Wi-Finetwork,
avoid accessng personal
information, such as
tinandal transactions.

If you have oWiE-F
netvwork 0 yaur home or
business, use passwords
and encryption 1o svoid
nauthonzed and
potertally damaging
srress by others: For
moee information, wse a.
ssarch englie to search
for public and municpat
WA safity tine.

What iz Blustooth?
Biustooth isa popular,
shor-range wirghss
connection that uses

& radio frequency to
tramamit data benween
twio slemronic dewvices,
sach &8 @ stmartphono
and an earpiede,




T

Ok

Chapter 1 The Erviament and the Toals

What i 5G and whon
<an 1 expoct it7

56 oprtems will continue
toy provide increased
translcr speads, g wall
85 WILHNN COVETRnE
arens. Experts ewpetl

S systerhs (o make an
impact in 2020

DESIGN
TP

Should 1 usa Wi-Fi
with my maobile
devices? )

You should check

ewar friabile provider's
reommrndations and
your data plan todecde

swhich mathod is best

tor you. Typically, mobile
devices use significantly
less cellular data whien

"y are connected to

WWi-FI tharn when yvou
are using cellular service.
Many moblle plams
provmise lirmited ligh-
speed dana transfer rates
per morth; once-auser

Creaches the imitof high-

specd data transter data
transfer drops 1o a lower

| e,

How can | keep =afe

. while using the

Internet?

LUsing the tarmet s not
without risks, inehading
BEpCSUFE T computer
virtises, accidentally
sharing persanal,
information, and more. Bz

+aware thal alhers could
: anare anything yoo type

and any vicen or photn
you post, aver if you
corsider e eedarice
10 b private Fof mors
milermation, use 4 seanh
engine to ssarch far
fntermet sfety s

Mobile Internet Access

Cienerations classify standards for mobile communications, including voice, mobile
Inturniet sccess, video calls, and mobile TV, 3G, the third generation, provides mobile,
hroadband access 1o devicss such ay laptop computers and smarrphones, 3G devices sup-
portspeech and data services, as well as data rates of at least 200 kbips. 4G systems fm-
prove on 3G standards by supporting services such as gaming apps and sereaming media.

Muhile devices that provide Interner aceess include smartphones, tablets, ehook
readers, laprap computers, and other handheld and mobile deviees. These deviees use
an internal antennn or wireless card to connect to the Inernes either at g hot spot, a
location that provides public Internet aceess, or directly to a wireless provider’s net-
work. Some mobile devices enable you ta <er them up asa mobile hot spot. You can
pay for mabile access on @ per-kb basis, or buy a flat-rate monthly plan with unlim-
ited rexeand daa usage.

Although large images and multimedia elements on webpages can degrade the
audience's viewing experiences at slower Internet access speeds, most websites
now assume that users have broadband connedtivity.

Internet Service Providers

An Inrernet service provider (ISP) is o business that has a permanent Interner
connection and provides temporary Internet connections to individuals and companies.
18Ps sre cither regional or national. A regional ISP provides Internet aceess for custom:-
ers (individuals or husinesses) in a specific geographic area. A national ISP providis:
Internet access in most major cities and towns nationwide. National 15Ps may offer more
services and generally have larger rechnical supportstatts than regional ISPs. A cable com-
pany, such as Verizon (Figure 1-15), can be an ISP as well as provide cable relevision and
relephone access. Negotating one price for all of those services can save vou money and
hassle, but it also may limit your nptians. If you are tizd inta one provider for all three ser-
vices, you can choose only from within the plans offered by thar provider for each service.

P Semeei Se— [—
verizon’
Wireleos
i Dnates, sccesanries. and mobie pinn
7
e i
Residentinl
l-'_p;r. Imtmgrrsal, T St i sIrvioos
L
Business
Serapan und smihation: for yone congaEny,
el it

Figure 1-15 3P provide Internetl acoes 1o horres and busiresses.



Ways to Artess the Imernetand the Web 13

Web Browsers

Tir view webpages, vou need o web browser, also called 2 browser, which is 3 program
or app that requests, downloads, and displays webpages stored on a web server. Most browsers
share ¢ommon featires, such as an Address bar, a Favorites list, a History list, tabws that open mul-
tiple paces in one browser window, and Back and Forward burtons for navigatn. The Google
Chrome browser (Figuee 1-16) is the most widelyused browses software on desktop amd laptop
computers. Microsoft Edie (which replaces Internet Explorer) (Figure 1-16) and Mozilla Firefos
make upa majotivy of the rest of the browser nmrket, along w ith (ipera and Safart

_:I Address hnr'll ’-’r/_,J sddrme bioe |
i I Ersia . : - :

fa

el
TR
N S e - v

s dlsginl

Figure 1-16 Google Chrame and Microsoft Edge are examples of web browsers.

The size of a smargphone or mhler sereen i much smaller than that of 2 deskiop or Lapstesps
computer. Browsers for mobile devices ke into consideration the size of your sereen when dis-
playing webpage content. Most mobile devices also include a rouch scroen, which enables you o
interact with the devee ljlll.‘ mpptig, Lb;ggingb anil ather touch UESTUTUS. Muodnle wels hevwsers are
capable of resizing and reordering the content and navigation on & webpage to ke browsing
easier for mobile users, Some companies create mohile versions of thiir websites. Increasingly,
web designers use o design straregy called responsive web design (RWD). The goal of RWD
is 1o create websites that adfust layout, and in some cases, content, to the deviee and sereen dis-
playing the webpages. You will kairn more about RWD in later Chapters, Mabile web Dirowsers
exgst for mblets, smartphones, ehook readers, and other devices. Some mnbile web browsers are
sealed-down versions of browsers used for deskiop or laptop computers, Others, sach as Android,
are evice-speafic. The website {or Slate uses RWID, Figure 1-17 shows hiow the Slate homne page
appreitrs when viewed on a deskrop or laprop (lef) and sing a smartphone (righ).

=il

Ownership ar#im

Deception in z

Digital Marketplace | -
Wl Enctmsdogy Mako o T B T s i e =
Usmership Tbank=eT :._ Iﬁ; . n..'_ [~ d ] r:

Figure 1-17 Responsive web design adjusts cantent and layout 1o it ditferent scresn sidms,

3IHE Wit




14 Chaptsr 1 The Environment and the Todls

DESIGN Web designers who follow the RWD approach assume that their websites will be
TIP used with mobile devices and prigritize design considerations, navigation, and

EE: registration of

! ICANN contrals
the Damam Name
Systern (DNS) and the
registration of domaln

| pames through it

! seeredited registrars,

' such as GoDaddy,

layout strategies that work best with mobile devices and browsers.

You ean avcess 5 webpage by entering s unique address, called the Uniform
Resource Locator (URL), m 4 browser’s Address bar (Figure [-18) At a minimum,
a URL consists of a domain name and a top-level domain designation. Many URLs

also include folder and file designations indicating the path 1o a specific webpage.

Ifa URL includes folder and file names, a forward slash charscter follows the
top-level domain designation. Other URLs specify n website eategory before
the daman.

[eetosst] el e | (faidersarme |
! | 1.1 _lf — il ' .
http://www.boston.comn/news

Figure 1-18 & URL [dentifies a webpage or other resolses on the Internet.

A TP address is the numeric address for 9 computer connected 1o the Internet.
livery device in a compurter network has an 1P address, The Intemner Corporation lor
Assigned Names and Numbers (ICANN) warks with regional and local entities to
assign TP addresses. A domain name is the rext version of a computer'’s numeric [P
address. Companies known as domain name registrars are responsible for assigning
domain names. A top-level domain (TLD) designation (Figure 1-19) indicates the
type of organization or general domain—commereial, nonprofit, network, militiry,

Top-Level Domains

a0 Ar-transpartation mdusiny: b Himan fesemsss Manage
as@ A Pacific conrmanily il LLE priblitary

biz BLsinesses itk Consurmers und providers of

moblle graduity and seavites

it Catatun linguistic Eommunity usmum WlisaEcims

Lo Comrmorcial, personal name Incidials

L Cogperative ALnciations: A Metwork providarns

el Fostsecondary MaTmions org Nerncomimestial commity
Rilny LIS gowernmment e (#Pﬂiﬂr‘rliﬂlhl_ﬂ arfesslorals
Infm Caneral Information = Husiness and mdiidial contait dati
Jnl Intarnaticnal tresly Graanization el Trawel Industry

Figure 1-19 Top-level domains identify the type af orgarization of general domain for a registered domair name.



Types of Websites 15

and so forth—of the domain name. Seme countries huve their own TLDs, such as
Australia (au), France (.fr), and Canada (ical.

In 1 URL, a protocol, or rule, precedes the domaim name and top-level domain des-
ignation. The protocol specifies the formar used for transmitting data, For wehpages, that
protocol is the Hypertest Transfer Protocol (HT'TP), whigh is the communicatinns
standard for transmitting wehpages over the Internet. It generally is not necessary to type
the protocol when you enter the webpage domain name and rop-level domain dtﬂgnunun
in the browser’s Address bar:

select a short, easy-to-remember domain name that ties directly to 3 website's DESIGN
purpose ar publisher’s name. Examples of effective demain names include TIP
business.com (business-oriented search directory}-and ask.com {(search toel).

Exploring Domain Name Registration YOUR

1. ldentify three ta five possible domam names domain names are available. Locate pricing T_;M—H_
far a camputer repair business. information, as wel| as availlable aftarnate _

2. Use asearch engine to search for domain names and TLDs. _:
regisiny servicos. 5. Rank the options, taking both price and 2f- —

3. Click gne of the damain registry services to fectiveness into account. Which would you ——
open it in your browser. choose, and why? =

4. Fallow the steps on the domain registry B. Submit the results of your domain name ——
website to search existing domain names search in the format requested by yow =
and determineg whether your possible instructor.

Types of Websites

Topes of websites include personal, organizanonal/topical, and commercial. A website’s
type differs from its purpose. The type, determined by the company ar individual réspon-
sible for the website’s creation, i+ the category of website. The purpose of a website is

its reason for existence—to sell products, share information, colleer feedback, and so on,
Chapter 3 provides detailed disenssion about defining purpose. An overview of personal,
arganizational/topical, and comuervial websites Tollows, along with the individual design
challenges they present.

Personal Websites

Individuals create their own personal websites for a range of communication pur-
pases, You might use a personal website o promote your employment eredentials, share
news and photas with friends and famuly, or share 2 common interest. or hobby with fellow
enthusiasts. Dependimg on your website purpose, vou might inelude your résumd, blog,
photo gallery, biography, ernail address, or a description of whatever you are passionate
abour—from Thai food o NASCAR® mang.

Creating a personal website generally is less complex than ereating other types of
welwites, and designers typically have fewer resources available than when ereating a
commercial website, Working independently, however, means you must assume all the roles



O&A

ORA

Chapter 1 The Environment and the Teols

Should | reserve a
personal domapin?
Eyen if you have

no current need Tor
cresting a personal
wehsite, many experts
racammertd reserving
& personal domaim
name for yourselt,
For mars mfarmation,
Use 4 search engine to
smarch for resarving

a personz! domain.

TIP

How can | evaluate

web contant?

&5 you browse the

weesh, you will find that
| some organizalional

and toplcal websites

lack accurate, timaly,

i pbjective and
authorilalive content
Wou must always
carefully gvaluate 3
wabsite’s content for
these towr @lements.

| For mare mformation,

| use 5 search epgine
tasearch for critical

| evaluation of webpage:

| cantent.

netessary to build the websiee. Weh roles are discussed later in this chupter. Despine these
challenges, you can publish a successiul welsite to promote yourself and your services,
You also can use a content management systen, discossed later in the chapter, to allow
vou to focus on the content of your wehsireand not its structure. The web offers a range
of tools for créating personal websites. For free alternatives to creating @ personal website
to communicate and share Information with your friends and sequaintances, you ean omm
to blogging or sncial networlang twoals, such as fucehonk, Rather than create a wiebsite

to provide your résume, references, and husiness connections t potental employers,
LinkedIn provides 4 plarform for showeasing your experience, echucation, and skills and
also enables vou to network with colleggues and others in your indusery.

Be careful what you put onlinie, whether it is on a personal website ora social
networking website. Employers and college recruiters can Tind information, posts,
or photos quite easily, even with privacy settings enabled. Unscrupulous users scan
the web for persanal information, which they use for malicious purposes, such as
identity theft Assume that anything you put online has the potential to stay there
forever, even if you attempt to delete or hide it.

Organizational and Topical Websites

A wehsite owned by a group, association, or organization, whether itisa professional
oF amateur group, is an organizational websire. A topical website focuses on 4 specific
subject. For example, if you belong to a national photography association, you tiiight
virlurtest to create an nrgnm:r.ntiun:;l wihsite 10 promofe member accomplishments o 10
encourage support and participation. Conversely, asa photographer, vou mighe choose to
desion a website devoted w black-and-white photography to share your knowledge with
others, including tips for amateurs, photo gallerics, and online resources. The purpose of
bath typés of welwites is to provide a resouree abour a subjeet.

Professional, nonprofit, international, social, volunteer, and various other rypes of
organizations abound on the weh. Figure [-20 shows the World Health Organization’s

drard thah
Dbl LS

TR S o 0 CEECT o 5o Ly a= e TEE tEal SRS
[ T L E T
———— & T TN
s e e B m—
e e s e
i ——— ] B b
g pr ke 5 e =
e - L
T WA p———
i

Sl e S —

e —— — i —

Mg v sl SsIE L RED ta Heele

B el ]
S

B
A S
T s
L
e e ——
s ——— b — —

e, it i . 0

By e —

Figure 1-20 Organizational websites are owned by a group, assoddation, or arganization,




organizational website. An urganization that lacks funding might encounter the same
challenpes creating s website as an individual creating a website—specifically, limited
resources, including people to ercate and maintain the wehsite.

Take care to ensure that your webpages contain accurate, current, objective, and

authoritative contenl

Commercial Websites

The goal of many commercial websites is to promore anid sell the products or
services of a husiness, from the smallest home-lased business to the lirgest imternatonal
enterprise. The design and content of 7 large enterprise’s website mighe be much mere
suphlusticated and comples than that of a small husinesss website, Figure 1-21 contrasts
the home page for a large B2B enterprise, SAP, which sells and supports sofiware, with
that of a small B2C husiness, Constructure, which is a comstruction and design firm,

BE & i JAN g b pomp

k| 5P

L.

CORRTEUOTIONE

Exogimes By

Figure 1-21 Commerdal websies promote snd zell praducts and sarvices

In addition w websites that promote and sell products or seryvices, commercial
wehsites also includé websites that penerate their revenue lorgely from online services
such ax advertising—search tool websites and pormal welwites,

SEARCH TOOLS Secarch togls are websites that logate specibic infoftmanon on the web
based on a users search requirements. Such mwols melude search engines, metasearch en-
gines, and search directores.

Types of Websites 17

DESIGN
TiP

Shouid | croato

| aocount on

a wobsite?

Maryy websiles oifer
clistomizad news,
mrforenation, and
EXDErances 1o (sers
who register o an
account. Registration
enablos 3 wobsite

to track content
preferences to provide
@ Tustom expErience
Refore creating a
wibsite Froount, ensurs
thiatl youl securily will
e mairiained by
reviewing the website's
privacy pollgies and
ressgrhing user
eviows




18 Chapter 1 The Environiment and Lhe Tools

=

bt

| SE0 Tools

| Ta learn migre abois

| perta tags and
other SEOQ tools, see
Appendix O,

A search engine is a weh-hased search tool thar Tocates a webpage using a word vr
phease found in the page. To find webpagesion particular topies using 2 popular search
engine, such as Google, Bing, or ask.com, you enter terms or phrises, called keywords. in

the search engne’s text box and click 2 button usually labeled Search or (3o, The search en=

gine compares your search keywords or phrases with the contents of its database of web-
piges and then displags a list of relevant pages. A hitss a match herween a keyword search
anil the resulting pecurrence.

A search engine might use a vatiety of methods to ereate its website database, called
its index: For example, most search ungines use web erawlers or spiders, which are
programs that browse the web for new pages and then add the webpages' URLs and
other information g therr indexes, Sume search engines miglt also use meta tags to
build their indexes. Meta tags, which are special eodes added to webpages, contam
informadon such as keywords and descriprive data regarding a webpage. Other search
engines might also use the information in a wehpage tte—the text that appears in the
hrowser title bar when a webpage downloads—or keywords in the page test to index 2
welipage.

A metasearch engine is a search engine, such as Yippy, Info.com, or Dogpile,
that performs o keyword search using multiple search engines” indexes. Figure 1-22
shows an example of a keyword search SEO rechnigues using the popular search
engine Google. Figure 1-23 illustrates the same keyword search nsing the Info.com
metasearch engine.

All P Weoemm frreges Maps L Eaerph (st

Adrrnt 2,290 D00 rassts (063 sesinds)

According to HubSpot, B0% of a website's traffic begins with a search query. That's
why search engine optimization (SEO) is so important. Here are 10 advanced SEQ
techniques that you can implement, right away, 1 increase your visior numbers,
search traffic and conversion rate. Apr 23, 2015

10 Advanced SEO Techniques That'll Double Your Search Trafiic
nilipaiel comi201 SH472A 0. ndvancat-sec-technigues-taii-doubheybur-search-taifie!

Aot e el = Feachinch

21 Actionable SEO Techniques You Can Use Right Now (Updated)
Backlinko comiseo-techniques ' )
T8, FONE - 21 insanaly practinad SEQ ta:hniques for hiphes wmiiecs and mone sEaen sogine raflic

10 Advanced SEQ Techniques That'll Double Your Szarch Trafiic
nesilpetel comiZ01 S04 1 t-nivanced-sao-fechnlgquis-thalll-dodble-yeur-searchdrall._ -
.ﬂ.p_r_EE.'EﬂlE- Acronding B HubSpol, 80% of pwntame's Seffic bogins wilth & salreh query, Thafs why
smarch ergine sptimisstian (SE0) i so imparten), Here ate 10 adianced SEC teohriquim thil you
mry EnpieTrEnl, Might away. 1o Indmsse yoor visies reanbor, jesrch ey e comarion re

ST Feamgin b

Figure 1-22 A keyward ssarch using 5 search sngine returns a list of webpages related 1o the keyword ar
phrase.



Types of Websites 19

G S » [ e s Hirg e golfie
o wm———
“mmm_wmm
e 1= e lnmE e Sy g
il ks L e R -
Bt [ g At S | Do

o FemE=Enpie Qeisiifen
e T
o T S ey Fa o P Sicem T L Sy

Lo 0 O btz igpeny
e = AT R
Mimeriagd texs tien lipm—t=24 ik

[RSPLY vam— -

En e 8 TR T i i St
sy bl e Lot

Ve Eaciaig AN

“lh;“ahh“ . 2 s oo B,
o AT Ve el T ¥ Qi
o] NSt ) B YR SRS AR

o L id
BB Tachnigumey A = & e hoes ST

Tiglh - 1
P o T e

fogr DR ZUTE _ Phaln sy mmtws progrie g wives ORE0H: 14 o smpeiprrs Ham e 18

Figure 1-23 & metasearch engine searches the indexes of multiphs search engines.

Secarch engine optimization (SEQ) is the process of designing a webpage w increase
the likelihood that the webpage will appear high in a search engine’ search results list and
tovmervase the likelihood of the wehpage being visited. Search engine opomizanon mols

include meta tags, deseriptive page ttles; relevant inbound hnks from other websites; and
clearly written text.

Adding meta tags to your webpages and carefully wording cach webpage

title can increase the probability that your webpages will be included in many
search engines’ indexes and that your pages will appear in search results lists for
Important keywords and phrases. Only include meta tags that directly relate to
voaur website content and purpase.

In addition o desigring amd writing your content for SEQ, you ean inelude paid o
sponsored placements in your websine rrrnrkum‘:, plan. In 3 paid nr-q*um-mru] placament,
the website publisher pays the seirch engine 2 fee ro list their wehpages at or near the top
of the search resules list when @ visitor uses speaific keywords, Figure 1-23 illustrates an
Info.com setreh results list for the phrase SEO roebmigues; paid placements are sponsoréd
search results and appear prominently above the list, You will learn sore about using gaid
or sponsared placement asa markenng rool m Chaprer 7.

Unlike 2 search engine; a search direetory huilds its wehpage indes using human
mreraction. Website owners ean subimit website information w a search direetory.

What is spamdexing?
. Spamdexing iz an
example of SEQ abuse,
where a website uses
rapeated phrases,
unrelated tags, and
- misleading headers 1o
attempt to manipyulate
- smarch results to gain
! a higher ranking,

Q&4

DESIGN
LLls




20 Chapter 1 The Ervironment and the Tools

i

When should | usa
=z saarch directory or
search engine?
Humans revlisw and
cotegorize the antries
in @& searchdirectony,
so if you aro looking
for information on
a specitic topic a
directary 18 a good
place to starl. Search
engines will return &
| widar array of rasults,
[aut mighl not be as
anrurale;

The search directory’s editors review webpages they find or that are subimiteed o them,
classifying them into caregories such as ares and entermaimment, johs, health and fitnéss,
ravel. and news, The searcly divectury’s awn webpages present a hicrazchy of finks—
from the most general o the most specific —allowing users 1o target infarmation in
an-organized fashion. Website directories can he general af cover only speaific topies.
Wehsite directories also can include paid links within their resalrs.

T vise a search directory, such as DMOZ (Figure 1-24), you can elick category and
subcategory links to work your way down from the top of the hierarchy 1o eventoally find
webpages with useful information about 2 specific topie. For example, clicking the Tood
Jink in the search dircctory’s general Recreation category link leads to u webpage with
additional links to Food subtategaries, such as Spicy. Within the Spicy subcategory, you
will find links on topics ranging from Cooking to Science to Shopping, which you can
clivk tosee further eategories and more specific resulis,

HElp  LogE

ﬂnmﬁnn Food Spicy & ¥ &

~ sabeatogoties 3 E2

= Ol

= Puiblizatinny e Bpome

~ ssizted catsgaries W B

W ST Fodand Slated ok Condimens and femoriign  Contliris Seares et anel Fenpid
M Food And Kelamed Presocts Sovvditeeis and Sesaningl.  Sssmings  seebeung Speen

W lislopss  Food and lisated Producs  Mediece Vegetablei  Cnils e

& lpne  Cooking  Frultiand Vegetssles  Pappess ot

m Hote Cooking e aind Spices

= Home  Saoyming . Maos Vngesniles.  Fupan

w Sontce  Areafiss  ForcoSor Wedelstess  Deppem

B Shwppey . Foad  Condbmomis Spulled Mot and thppes

m Mhoppnp  Feag  Semomngt - Chile Frgpees

m Shapping | Home snd Goeden PR Sjode | Vegntabe s e - Dnie Peppon

o |20 S ALK

Figure 1-24 A search directory provides a Hierarchy of linked categories and
subrategories.

~ YOUR Conducting a Search Using a Search Engine

1. Use a web Browser to locate the Google.com 4. Find known examples of SEQ abuse and

_ website. how search engines addressed them. How
= — 2. Use the search box to search far would you as a web designer ensure that
— spamdexing. your website followed approved 580
= 3. Click the first link and then follow additional tactics?

links a5 necessary to locate Informiation about

5. Submit your plan in the format requested by

— sparndexing and other SEO abuse tactics. your instructor.



Typoes of Wibsites 21

Today, many popular search tools are hybirds thar combine a search enging with
a search direetory. Additionally, some search tools actually provide the webpage in-
dexes used by other ssarch wols. Because search tools’ webpage indexes are creared
in 1 variety of ways, the indexes can vary substantially from search tonl m search thol.
Fur best results, vou should become comformble searching the web for specific infor-
mation using maore than one search waol.

PORTALS Portals—websites that offer a starting point for aceessing information—<in
be-weneral consumer portals, personal portals, vertical or industry portals, or eorporate
portls.

= A pencral consumer portal website offers a variery of features, including
scarch services, email, chat rooms; news and spores, maps, and online ghopping.
Muany web users hegin their web-based activities: including searching tor
specifie information, from a portal, often setting 2 portal as 2 personal home
page. Two early 15Ps—AOL and MSN—and some of thé wel's original
search tools, sueh as Excite and Yalioo!, have evolved into general consumer
portals.

. .‘J\. [Iﬁ[ﬁl:]“-j].‘ ]}['I'I'ml iS ] "p'ﬂni.i['lrl 1_'JF i __EL."TI.CF‘:J.l Crnsumner _['I'[:‘I'T.'JJ.!, ‘“.'I.d.'l as +"'r'1}'Yﬂh'[JU!,
which a2 user can costomize for personal preferenees.

= Avwertical pormal, such as psa.gov (Figure 1-23), provides a strung point for find-
ing informaton about specific areas of interest—in this exampde, ULS. government
agency websites.

-

A corporate portal, run on a company’s mtranet, provides an entry point for a
company’s employers and husiness partners into its private network.

USA.gov is your online gulde to government information and s=rvices,
Mo Popls
- - "& -
i SN ﬂ:_g%
-
RO - kS
1200 a
; ]
Fd ﬁ s10 _r
g ]
Viking hnd Fheebien ’ Find & Jak - I_1||m.r;|1m: Loy T L e
s -‘ a. poB R FOoF it
w1 3y a

Figirre 1-25 Portale offer a varisty ot services, links, madia, and nfarmatian,




22 Chapter 1 The Enviranmant and the Tooks

—YOUR Expluring Consumer Portals

1.

Pt

=

Use multiple tabs in a'search engine to
search for Excite, A0L, and MSN. Open each
portal website in a different browser tab.

I aach tab, click the portal in the search

results to display the porial page.

3. Review the festures offered by each of the

portals. Identify the five features you believe
are common to most portals.

. Consider how analyzing the features of ex-

isting portal websites can help you plan the
content for a new cansumer portal website.

Other Types of Websites

5. Determine how you might design a vertical

portal for an area of interest. Indlude detalls
such as the intanded audience (for example,
misic fans, foodies, or cutdoor enthusiasts)

and sample content.

. Submit your findings in the format

requested by your instructor.

Many other types of websites exist (Figure 1-26). Users wisit travel and mappng
websites to book flights or rent automohiles, ger driving direetions o 8 restaurant, or
plana bike ride. Financial websites enable users to pay hills, transter funds berween bank
aceounts, and make investments. Career websites provide searchable job darabases, online
resumes, and netwarking opportunities. Almust anything you wonld like 1o learn abour
can be found on the web: recipes, language translations, home déeor, pet care, and much,
mneh more.

Bk a fligght dir hatal Travelocity, Expedia
Mapping Gt drving directons of plan 2 bike ride g oun Mapouest, MazhyRun
Finaricial fay hills, transler funeds Betwesn bank accounis, Citlzaes Bank, Evrade
arud roaka nvostmeants
Carpsr Search ot cimabiases. pout onllne eeumes Marter, Linkedin,
arcl metwark CarverBulldes
Web pubilishing Fbrlish weeb comtzat in o blo o website BT PRRE, Jodmilal

Figure 1-26 Diverss wisbsites exist for & variety of purposs

Web Design Tools

Web technology is constantly changing—a new browser feature, touch screen wechnology,
scripting lgnage, or mobile platform seemingly revolutionizes the way the world
accesses the Internet. As soon as these new technologics surface, some web designers
charwe ahead to implement these latest advances on rtheir websites. Wehsites undoubtedly
should implement web technology that represents true improvement; however, it s



Web Design Tools 23

imporumt first to determine the merit of new technologies. As o weh destgner, you should
ask the [ollowing questions:
e Does the new technology meet earrently accepred standards for web development
and design?
* What specifieally can the new wehnology do to further the purpose of my website?
¢ How will implementation of the new technology affect my websites visual appeal,
accessihility, and usabiling®
o What impact will adding this technology have an security and other websie
elurnents?
o What arc the direet and indirect costs of implementing the new wehnology?
¢ How soon will [ see a return on investing in this new technology?

After evalugting the impuct i new technology will have on your website, you can then
make an informed decision about implementing the technology.

Make sure to integrate any new technologies with the design, features, and DESIGN
content of your website, Only add the new technology if it will enhance the TiP
experience for website visitars.

Vartous tools exist hl:l[‘r yoril To create ﬂ'_l:hpagcs;nnd add d}’nnmic cimtent,
animation, and interaetivity. Successfully using these tools requires varying levels of skill
and knowledee, Webpage crention tools inelude markup languages, Caseading Style
Sheets (CSS), seripting languages, text editors, HITML editors, web development tools,
web remplates, and content management systems (VIS

Markup Languages

A markup language is 1 coding system that uses wgs to provide instructings about
the appearance, structure, and formatting of a doeument."'he markup languages used
create webpages are HTML, XML, and XHTML.

HTML The Hypertext Markup Language (HTML) is 4 markup language used o
create webpages. The HTML markup linguaie uwses predefined codes called HTMIL
tags to define the format and organizaton of wehpage clements. HT'ML tags must be in

loweriase, surrounded by brackets, and inserted m pairs to define the hcgmnmg and the ~ | HTML Tags
end of the target of the e, For example, the <firms . </firmr= ITTML g pair indicates = | See Appendic A for
the beginning and the end of a webpage form, respecrively, An attribute may be added o = | mare informstion

o on HTML tags and
a tag to define an aspect of the targer, such as the number of rows and columns in a text taq moditiars, clled

area. Attributes are used in the tag pair stextares rows="3" auly="60"=. .. .</rextirea, for attributes, and how
exarmiple, to specify that an aren displaying rext is 3 rows of text, 60 columns wide. thiwy are used.
When a webpage downloads into a browser, the browser reads and interprers the
ITTMI. mags to display the webpage with organized anid formatted text, images, and links.
Tigure 1-27 shows the home page of a baker, Bisonsweet, and the underlying HITML code
—. for the page.




24 Chapter 1 The Enwiranment and the Tools

in hrgeser

wrtaite hame nage | - HTEIL HI:‘irLI'—P1 =

I _;;,a-’:' far wetate

Figure 1-27 HTRL tags define wabpage clements.

DESIGN
TIP

What Is Wirelass
Murkup Language?
Thea Wireless Markup
Language (WML) 1 an
XML-based markup
language inendeéd
for usein designing
wekpaes specifically
for mabile browsars

TURN

The most current HTMI standard is TTTML3, which includes tags for creating
wehpage sections and easily adding video and sudio. HTML3 also meorporates standards
and protocols that enable RWD and other adaptive features that ineorporate adjustments
for mohile hrowsers. Technology standards for the web are set by the Wi el Wide Weh
Consortiam (W30, The W3, through an HTML working group, contimuey to puraue
advancements g the TTTML standurd.

Even if you are designing a website using a CM5 or web development too! (both
described later in this chapter) that dees not réquire the use of markup codes, it is
important to understand the basic principles of markup languages to understand
how webpages are coded

XML FExtensible Markup Language (XML) is a markup language that uses both
predefined and customized gy to fadilite the consistent sharing of Informatiin,

especially within large groups. Whereas [TEMIL defines the appearance and organization of
wehpawe content, XMIL defines the content itself. For example, vsing XML, 3 programmer
can define the custom tagr axpfiphititirs to indhcare thar the information fr.r”tm'mg the Eagy 15 A
product serial number.

YOUR Exploring a Webpage's Underlying Markup Language

1. Start your browser and type the URL of the view the HTML code, ar you might need 1o
webpage of your cheice in the Address bar install an app to do so.)
2. View the webpage’s upderlying imarkup tags 3. Scroll the window to view the markup tags
— in a new window, (Hint 1T you are using a 4. Identify several of the markup tags and their
= — deskiop or laptop, right-click or craLs click purpese,

the webpage, then click View Source or View 5. Submit your findings in the format

Page Source on press F12. 1T you are using a requesitd by your instructor

= mabile browser, you might not be able to



Cascading Style Sheets

A Cascading Style Sheet (CS8) is a document that uses rules to standardize the
appearance of webpage contént by defining styles for elements such as font, margins,
pusitioning, ackground colors, and more. Web designers store CSS specifications for
awehsite in g separate document, called a style sheer. A web designer can auach the
style sheet to multiple website pages; any changes made to the style sheet automatically
apply to the associated webpages. For example, changing a heading font in the CSS8
automatically will update thar heading font in all webpages associared with the CSS8.
Cascading refers to the order in which the different styles are applied. Chaprer 4 discusses
(158 in greater denil,

Apply Cascading Style Sheets (€58) to all pages in a websita 1o ensure that all the
pages have the same look.

Scripting Languages

Seripting languages are programming languages ased 1o write short programs,
called seripis, that execute in real fime ar the server or in the web browser when a
webpage downloads. Seripts muke webpages dynamic and interactive by adding features
such us multimedia, animation, and forms or by connécting webpages to underlying
datalises. JavaScript, PIP: Thypertest Preprocessor (commonly ablireviated as PHP), and
CoffecSeript are examples of seripng lingaiges. '

A web designer might choose 1o purchase ready-made scripts to perform routine
or common functions, such as e-commerce shopping carts, FAQ (frequently asked
guestions) lists;, and banner ad management.

Active content is webpare content ereated using o soripting langoage such as
JavaScript and PHE Examples of active content include polls, sireaming video, maps,
embedded ohjecrs, and animared images, Most webpages today inchade some active
content to enhance the users experience and keep content dynamic and current.

Text and HTML Editors

You can create a-simple webpage by typing HTTML tags and relaged rext into a docu-
ment ereatwid in a plain text editor, such as Notepad (Figure 1-28), the text editor avatlable
with the Windows operating system. A text editor is software used to ereate plain (ASCII)
text files. Some web designers or programmers prefer to use an HTML editor to create
wehpages. An HTML editor is a text editor enhanced with special features thar easily
insert ITTML twgs and their atribores. TTTML-Kit, CoffeeCap HTML Editor, BB1dit,
and NoteTab are cxamples of HTML editors,

TLIQLKIT

Web Design Toals 25

€55 Benetis
Ses Apperdi B for the
herefits and guidelines
for using €55

DESIGN
TiP

DESIGN
TIP

o Are there rishs to

actiye content?
Unfortunately, hackers
can use active cortant
Lo fransmit mahaare.
Malware is malicious
software, Including
compUter viruses and
Internat worms, wiich
can imfect aalngle
compuiler or an entire
neTwWork: Somevisiion'
breramars might blodk
acive contant by
default, requiring
yisttors to instruct thir
brenwsers to display the
content.




76 Chapter 1 The Epvironment and the Taols

Milg ' Efft Formind. Mdw BElD
chnily s L

cdiv Id="muslhead™
cing alt="Tncomloy FELght bany loge™ helghe="230" ste-"bandiogs.gid” wUEh="518" frofdive
cdiv Id="1lap nav™>
eul ld="pevliet™>
<lEsqa hred="defaslit his]" iHomec/and i
<li=Anbip;a ||l1e-|-",.-_j_;-r\.hfm'l'JGi'ﬁ(,“'d?n."lh
<Lisgnbsprca href="music.html"smusicsfars/ Lis
£ Ul
Li0ive
iy id="page content™>
ol upsgintditotle "mre_contont” -3
¢preupunsie are axglted 1o he opening Che Saturday Showcaye Cancert at tha
Frurth annusl Oxbow Mpsic Fastival. we'll e playiog songs Fram alir nes i
albus Eobsp; € sponyd e
&]=— menilgditabla —3
i
ediv jd="footer™s
Eor inguiries oboit Tncoming fLlight, rontact
o hret="nailts: jakedincomd ngflighthand. com 2 Jake Kosakowskiefas, [212)
o5- TR0 Mdive

*
I‘\.
£/ oy N
, r——
. i swat eclitnry Triible gl
1=~ mendlemplate —2 Tnulm.‘lndudit:m;e
ifheml»
-
FE 5 § " [ >

Figure 1-28 Weh designers can use text eiditors such as Notepdd 10 oeate webpages

Web Development Tools

Many web designers use web development tools, such as Adobe® Dreamweaver™ CC
(Figuee 1-29) or InnovaStudio™ ContenrBuilder.s, to ereate wehpages, Anthet term for
web development tools is WYSIWYG editor (WYSIWYG stands for “what you see is
whit you get™) Inserting and formaning rextand insering images or links in wehpage
using a web development rool are similar to ereatmg a document in a word pracessor, such

[——

B =

e e |

= Lk b
- Lmk ¥
o Lmk

s gt Spad o @R, TS e el [l Rl k] iy A R
e M e e 1 ELIR o T Ty et sl FiifNER SRS 68 0F EUSRE G

e vty e, S s o e B W g ] B ) et S
e S v SO T e GO0 S e et TPRITRATY S [T
il

eyt gy Fry ey e s s bee vl | el gl G
W o el e L A L S L

ML E W P P g i e e e e e (R T i
B g | (o . T e e B i e B e P WWET R

WA ELET T

ferrerar’!

sCla M

Wiw Dagtenid ik ihipwsiiiail

TR ST

Figure 1-29 Web designers use web development tools to creste and manage comples, interaclive
websitos



as Microsoft Word. Addidonally, using a web development tool o creare webpages elimi-
nites the need o learn o markup language, which cn involve complex coding procedures,
hecause the welb development tool automutically generates the underlying markup lan-
guage tags as you insert and formar rext, images, and links, Most web development wols
also allow you m view and mimipulate the underlyine HTML code, if desred. Additional
henefits of using web development tools include the capability o eredte webpages rapidly.

If you are looking for o professional-strengzh web development ool to create and
manage complex, mteractive, and animated webpages, an integrated development
environment (IDE), such as Microsoft® Visual Studio Community, WebStorm, or Felipse
offers sophistieated website design, publishing, and management capabilities. Software
vendors who ereate web development rools often provide additional support and resources
at their websites, such as elip art and multmedi, rraming seminaes, user forums, and
newsletter subseriptions,

Using 2 web development ol presents some challenges:

» Although most web development roals have a preview option o simulute how a
webpdge looks ina browser, in facy the webpage mmieht look quite dilterent when
viewed with various versions of different browsers, Proprietary, nonstandard code
generated by some weh development wols contributes to the inconsistent display.
Some critics clarm thar WYSIWYG editors are really WYSINWYG editors—
Swhat vou see is sor whar you ger”

* Aseoond :'.hnllt:ngu'is.that some weh development tools insert uanccessary code,
ergating larger, slower-loading webpages,

* Finally, some web development rools—especially older versions—might not atlhere
to the farest miarkup language standards,

Chapter 2 discusses inconsistent display berween web browsers and browser versions
in more detail, Even if your web development ool includes features for previewing, seecs-
sihility checking, and computbility checking, vou stll should perform addinonal testing
using multiple browsers and devices before publishing your website.

Web Templates and Content Management Systems

With lietle ar no knowledpe of HTMIL orother web design toals, users quickly can
create 1 website and its webpages aking o web template of 3 CMS.

A web template or theme is 2 predesigned model webpage that yon can customize
o Fast website or webpage ereation and updanng. Some web hostng websites, such as
Wi, Squarespaee, and Homestead, provide web templares (m addition re hosting services)
that miake it guick and easy for a small business owner to create his or her e-commerce
website, focusing on the webpage's content rather than on the design deils,

{ Mther websites, such as Dream Template, Theme Cirele, and '[E:mplmm"k’lr.uwn:r
(Figure 130, sell an enormous variety of predesigned web remplaes lor ereatng
persondl, organizadonal/topical, and commerzial websites. Additionally, 2 number of
wehsites, such as Pixel Mill or Expression Graphics, sell web templates for g specific web
development tool. Finally, many web development mols also provide web remplates for
fast website and webpage creaton.

Wik Design Tools: 27

L What s Bootstrap?
. Bomtstrap is 3 welb

design framework

| that suppaoris HTML

and 55 Bopistrap
includes templates and
tools thal help you
inenrporate AVWE into
your website.




What s a software
develapment kit?
A software

dovelopment lat (SDE).

sgmstirnes called a
dewkit, contains the
tachnology and tools
needed Lo reats apps
ar software 1o be used
on & tertain platform
ar device. SDEs often
contain guidelines
and rles about the
wype andformat of
programs developesrs
mmiList license the

SO and abide by all
guidelines

28 Chaptar 1 The Enviranment and the lools

-+ - Yomr Ulkireats lesmin Template

Figure 1-30 Web templates are customizable model wabpages.

A content management system (CMS) is sofrware that provides welisite ereation
amdl administrative wols that ensble the management of web content development,
including authoring, reviewing, edinng, and publishing. Content providers working
within a GMS use web remplates, style sheets, and other administtagve tools to elficently
create, manage; update, and upligad webpage content, The templites, siyle sheets, and
ather frequently used content elements, such as o logo graphie, are stored in databuse
called & content repository. Drupal, WordPress, and Joomla are examples of robust CMS
software applications.

In addition to ereating public webpages with emplates or o CMS, websine
designers can use these technologies 1o conteol the look and fuacton of all the internal
wehsite pages on i company’s infranet. An intranet is a private network within a large
prganizaton or commercial entity that uses Interner and web technologies to share
information among its members, employees, or husiness parmers. Employees who have
no weh design experience or programiming expertise can add webpages or update content
on existmng webpages on the inranet.

Web Design Roles

People plan and develop websites of all sizes working independently, in small groups, or as
fart of o large ream. Ongoing communicanon between weh development team membuers
is crucial to the success of any website design project that invelves tmultiple participanes.



Web Design Roles 29

Heoww =i | find

The Tollowing are responsibilities that ean be an individual’s only role or can be consid- sl ;
? = | mcarest in web

ered just one pare of 2 jobs skill set. Depending on the circumstances and the complexity  ©

i F] i = z dusign?
of the web development project, you might take on one b more of Ihe-fu]lr_lnrnng j-'ﬁ“ﬂ:lj de- Mary entry-level
sigm roles. Regardless of your individual responsibilities, you should be Funiliar with Lisch pasitions sxst Tor
creative andl technical aspects of website creation, web designers wiho

hava basic skills or
rrterests, Cartifeations
i i wak design show
Creative Roles kgl

2 s a A U pUssess some
Iif you assurite 4 ereative role, your focus primarily will be on how the website looks iseel

: 4 leneidoe shout
and its content. Jobs or skills in the creative role category include contentwriter/editor, web dsign. For more
SEQ) expert, wel) designer, user interface of user cxperience manager, artist/graphic de- information about
signer, and mulnmedia producer. . SR e An o

As a content writer/editor or SEQ expert, you ¢reate and revise the text that ;’::;ﬁ:migj;n
vigitors read when they visit o website, and choose the links, imnges; video, or ather wse 34a3rch SRS t
medlia that enhance your text content. To achieve your welwite’s purpose, you must search for wabh design
write specifically [or the web environment and a rargeted web audience and take into certifications.
consideration current SEQ) practices. An employer frequently looks [or a highly crearive
applicant with demonstrated print and Internet writing experience, including SEQ and = Careers in SEO

= | For more nfermation
< about S5EQ areen, jee
Y ApperidieD.

social medin,

Asa web designer, your responsibilities might include graphic design as well
a% website setup and suintenance. To be a marketable webpage desigmer, you must
communicate effectively, have a thorough knowledge of wiebipage design technologies,
be familiar with RWD and other technigues for designing for multiple devices, have
graphic design talent, understand your audience’s needs, and possess some programiming
skills,

User interface (UL or user experience (UX) managers locus on the experience of
a user when viewing and interacting with o website. The goul of ULand UX is to ereate
a website that notonly is enjoyable to visit. but also enables the user to locate, use, amicl
purchase the features and products promoted by the wehsire.

The riole uf 2 web artist/graphic designer is to ereate original art such as logos,
stylized typefaces, and avatars or props for 3D virmal worlds. This highly creanive
rode demanids experience with high-end illusteation anel image-editing software, such
as Adolie Creative Cloud, as well as digital image capruring and editing devices and
Pr{-}gfﬂ.lllﬁ'.

As o multimedia producer, vou design and produce aniniation, digiril vitleo and
audliog 210 and 31 madels, and other medin elements o inchade in a website. This role
demands experience with sophisticated hardware and software, as well as familiarity with
art theory and graphic design principles.

Technical Roles

If vour play 4 technical role, vour focus will be primarily on a websiie’s technology,
funetionality, and security, Jobs or skills in the technical role caregory include webpage
programming, sceurity, and dambase development and maintenance.

A web programmer or web developer must be highly skifled in limguages, such as
JavaSenipt, PHP: Hypertext Preprocessor, and ASENET Core. Programmers use these
languages to creare interadtive and dyniamie webpages, Seripted webpages also handle dae
From web-based furms, such as those vou complete when registering for an gecount on a
wie|wite,



30 Chapter 1 Thi Eaviranment @nd the Tool

Frequently, web development roles are specialized and fall into one of two
categaries: front end or back end. A front-end web developer focuses on aspeers thar
are visible to the website visitor, such as design, multimedia, and interactivity, creating
wehpuges that combine rext, images, and links. They must be able to use wols such as
markup hanguages, CSS;and rest, HTML, and web development wols. A back-end
weh developer is responsible for behmd-the-scenes web wehnologies, such as
databases, programming, and security. A web developer with both front- and back-¢nd
responsibilities is 2 full-stack web developer.

A database developer must possess the technical skills o plan, creats, secure, and
maintain databases of varving complexity. A large percentage of website content derves
from databases, mcluding storage of customer datd and produces on e-commueree websites.
Database developers need ro know how to integrate datalases successfully with webpages
anel o proweet the data from unauthonzed ncoess,

A web server administrator ensures the day-to-day funenonahey of the network
and protects it from internal and external threars, Duties and responsibilines include
ongoing network inspection, mamtenance, and upgrades, An administrator must be
aware of seeurity alerts and advisories, proteet the network with intrusion-detection
sofrware, and have a fully developed plan of action if the security of the nerwork is
compromised.

Oversight Roles

If you assuwme an oversight role, your focus is eithér on managerial andd
administrative issues or marketing/customer service. Kxamples of types of jobs in the
oversight role category include web admimstrator, systemn architect, tester, and social
media expert.

The responsibilities of web administrator vary. If he or she is working alomne,
the weh admimstrator is responsible for creative, technienl, and oversight roles.

In an organizatonal or business serting, the web administrator might oversee a web
development team thae incluldes creative and technieal roles. A wel admmistraros nust
have fammilinrity with dambases, markup and seripting langnages, content development,
ereative design, marketing, and hardware.

Sometimes the web admmmstrator takes on the role of the svstem architeer. A system
architect determines the seructure and technical needs required to butld, maintain, and
::rp:mf.l the website,

All websites need w go through a testing process. Testers examine the website for
usahility and performance across different browsers and deviees.

A social media expert determines the social media platforms w support, how the
wehsite shares content using somal media, and methods for users to share content using
geseid ] media.

Other Web Roles

As technology changes and develops: new roles are ereated o ineorporate these trends.
Some jobs that have emerged in recent vears includé e-commerce director, eloud
architect, mobile app developer, and mobile struregy expert.



Exploring Web Design Roles

1. Use a'search engine to identify job search
wehsites, such as monster.com.

2. Click oine of the iob search websites to open
it in your browser.

3. Follow the steps on the job search website
to search for jobs related to three of the
wieh design roles discussed in this chapter,
including one of the newer roles,

4. Summarize your research by listing the
job description, skill requirements, salary

Chapter Review

. Compare the skills needed for the job with —

Chapter Review 21

YOUR

information, and job location for at
least two job postings for sach of the =
three web design reles you would be

interested in. ' =

your own skill set; what additional training —
will you need? =

. Submit the results of your job research in =—— =

the format requested by your instructor. =

The Internet is a worldwide public network that links millions of privare networks, The
highly visnal, dynamic, and interactive World Wide Wel isa subset of the Interner. The
Internet and the web have dramatically changed the communication, education, entertain-
ment, amd business practices of millions of people worldwide.

Users can actess the Internet and the web over wired and wireless methods. Transfer
rates determine the speed at which data moves between a server and a computer or device.
Tntérnet service providers (ISPs) provide Intemet connections to individuals, businesses,

and ather organizations,

A hrowser 15 a software program or app that requests, downloads, and displays web-
pages. o view 2 webpage, enter its unique address, called a Uniform Resource 1Locator
(URL}), in the browsers Address har. Three popular web browsers are Google Chrome,

Maozilla Firefox, and Microsofr Edge.

Websites can e caregorized as personal, organizational/ropical, or commercigl
Commercial websites include B2C, B2B, and C2C e-commerce; search tools; and porml

webifes,

Web design rechnalogies include markup languages, Cascading Style Sheets (CS8),
seripting languages, text and HTML editors, web developmeént tools, and predesigned
web templates and content management systems. Responsive web design techniques en-
able websites to adapt kryout and content for different sereen sizes and resolutions,

Depending on resourees, developing a welisite might be the job of an individual per—
son, two or three people, or a large web development team, Although acnal ritles vary and
responsibilities can overlap, web design roles include creanve, technical, and oversight, as
well as those dealing with new technologres and straregies.



37 Chapter1 The Environmentand the Tools

TERMSTO
KNOW

After reading the chapter, you should know each of these key terms.

3D virtual werld (7}

g1z

46 (12

5G (12}

active content (25)

app (51

application (5)

asymmetrical digltal subscriber line
(ABsLy (11)

attributes (23)

hack-end web developer (21)

blog (6)

blogging (6)

Bluetoath (11).

boakmark {4}

broadband (11)

browsar (13)

browsing the web (3)

business-to-husiness (82B) e-commerce (10)

business-to-consumer (B2C) s-commerce (10)

cable television (CATV) line {11}

Cascading Style Sheet (C55) (25)

cloud computing (5)

callaborative workspace (5]

comimercial website (17)

comsyumer-to-consumier (C20) e-commaerce (10)

content management system [CMS) (28)

content repository (28)

content writerfeditor (29)

corporate partal (21)

database developer (30)

digital subscriber line (DSL) (11)

domain name {14)

g-commerce (9)

electronic commerce (9]

email (5]

Extensible Markup Langusge (XWIL) (24)

favorite (4)

Fiber to the Premises (FTTP) (11)

fived wireless (11)
front-end web develpper {30}
full-stack weh developer (30)

general consurmer portal (21}

group messaging app (5)
hashtag (7)
hit {18)

‘home page (2)

hot spot (12)

HTML editor {25)

HTML tag (23)

hyperlink (2)

Hypertext Markup Language (HTML) (24)
Hypertext Transfer Pratocal (MTTP) (15)
IM chat (5]

index (18)

instant messaging (5)

integrated development environment (IDE)
(27}

Intemet {2}

Internet Relay Chat (IRC) (5)

Internet service provider (157) (12)

intranet (28)

IP address (14)

kbps (11)

keyword (18)

landing page (2}

learning management system (LM3) (8)

link (2]

malivare (25}

markup language (23)

Massive Open Online Course (MOOC) (7)

massively multiplaver online game (MMOG)
() I

Mbps (11)

meta tag (18) _

metasearch engine (18)

mobile wireless (1)

multimedia preducer {249)

national 18P (12)

netwark (2)

organizational wehsite (29)

‘persanal portal (21)

personal website (15)

portal (21)

protocal (15)

regional ISP {12} _
responsive web design (RWD) (13)
stript {25)

seripting languages (25)

sparch directory (19)

search engine (18)

search engine optirmization (SEO) (19)
SEQ expert (29)

shortcut (4)

social bookmarking (6)

social media expert (30)

social networking (6)

software development kit (SDK) (28)
spamdexing (19)

spider (18)

streaming media (11)

style sheet (25)

surfing the web (3)

systerm architect (30)

tag (6)

tester (30)

text editor (25)

text speak (5)



theme (27)

topical wabsite (16)

top-level domain (TLD) (14)
transfer rate (11)

Unifarm Resource Locator {(URL) (14)
user experience (LX) manager (29)
user imerface (U} manager (29)
vertical portal (21)

video sharing {6}

virtual meeting space (5]

wweb administrator (31)

weeh artist/graphic designer (29)
web chat (5]

wih browser (13)

weh crawler (18)

web designer (29)

web developer (29)

web development tool {26)
weh programmear (22

wib server (2) _
web server administrator (30)
web template (27)

webpage (2)

website (2)

wiki {7)

wireless fidelity (Wi-Fi) (11)
Wireless Markup Language (WML} (24)
World Wide Web (web) (2)
WYSIWYG editor (26)

KWL (24)

Complete the Test Your Knowledge exercises to solidify what you have learned

in the chapter,

Matching Terms

Match each term with the best description.

— 1. app
. bleg

. Brovser
. hyperlink
. ISP

2
2
A
5
—— B LM5
i
g
9

. weh crawler
— 10 style:sheet
— 1T URL

— 12, webpage

a, A program or app that provides a scheduling,
communication, and document sharing platform for
students and teachers.

b. A webpage's unigue text address.
. A software program.
d. & Busiress that has a permanent Internet connedction and

provides temparary Internet connections toindividuals
. MOOC and companies Tor a fee.

L SED B & webcontent design technigue that jncludes using meta
tags, descriptive page titles; relevant inbound links from
other (vebkitas, and clearly writken text 1o increasethe
likelitiood that the webpage will appear high In a search
engire's search resulis list

f. A spacially formatted electronic document that contains

text, graphics, and other infarmation and is linked to

Chapter Review 33

TEST YOUR

similar, related documents.

. A document that a web designer can attach to multiple

website pages to ensure design continuity.

. Avward, phrase, or graphical image that connects pages:

sl the same website or pages across different websites.
An online jeurnal or diary.

A software pregram used to request, download, and
display webpages.

. An enline course defivered aver the web, often for free.

A program that browses the web for new pages and then

adds the webpages® URLs and ather information to its index.




34 Chapter 1 The Epvirgnment and the Tools

TRENDS

Short Answer Questions

Write a brief answer to each question,

1. Differemtiate betwesn the Internet and the World Wide Web,

2. Describe the difference between a search engine and a search directory,

3. List and describe four broadband methods for accessing the Intormet and web.

4. Differentizte between commercial and organizational websites.

5. List and explain SED techniques and toals.

6. Differentiate batween front-end, back-end, and Tull-stack web developer roles.
T

. ldentify the primary responsibillties assoclated with each of the following web
design roles: content writer/editon, artist/graphic desigrier, UVUX mansger, web
designer, WEb'pragrammEﬁdéuelupw. social media expert, and web administrator.

4 Define the following terms: Instant messaging (IM chat), cloud computing, social
bookmarking, wiki, and collaborative workspace.

Investigate current web desion developments with the Trends exercises.

Write a brief essay about each of the following trends, using the web as your research
tool. For each trend, identify st least one webpage URL used as a research source. Be
prepared to discuss your findings in class.

11 Responsive Web Design

Responsive web design (RWD) strategies optimize websites for viewing on multiple
device types and screen sizes. Research guidelines and techniques for responsive web
design, Submit your findings in the format requested by your instructor.

2 | Web Conferencing

How o businesses use web conferencing Toconduct meetings? Visit at lgast ane web
conferencing website to see what benefitsfor businesses and business users are listed.
Find reviews of web canferencing softivare and apps. Besides providing two-way video,
wihat other services can users take advantage of during a web conference? Search the
web for tips and techniques for participating in & profassional web conference, such as
attire, background, preparation, and etiquette; As a web designer, how might you use
wehb conferencing to work with your clients and business partners?



Chapter Review 25

Challenge your parspective of the wab and web design technology with the SISSUE
Tissue axerdses.

Write a brief essay in response to the following issues, using the web as your research
tool. For each issue, identify at least one webpage URL usad as a ressarch source. Be
prepared to discuss your findings in class.

1 | Impact on Lifestyle

With developmerts in technnlngyr such 3s smartphones, pedple are able to stay
connected constantly. Whether by phnneﬁaﬂs.. text messages, alerts frorm websites about
new content, or social netwarking websites such as Facebook and Twitter, technology
provides many distractions. How do these developments enhance daily life? How have
they changed daily life from five or ten years ago? What is a negative impact? Discuss
the impact of technology-on your [ifestyle and that of those around you.

2 | Meta Tag Abuse

Web designers use meta tags 1o enable search-engines 1o sasily categorize webpage
content. Some web desigriers use meta tags that reflect popular search trerids, but have
nothing to do with thair webpage coritent. Use a search engine ta search for meta tag
abuse. Is Including unrelated meta tags unethical? How should search engines deal with
websites that misuse meta tags? If possibile, find examples of cammanly misused mets
tags. Discuss your conclusions regarding the ethical use of meta tags.

Use the World Wide Web to obtain more information about the concepts in the ~ HANDS ON
chapter with the Hands On exercises,

1! Explore and Evaluate: An E-commerce Website

Browse the web to locate an e-commerce website. Follow links from the home page to
view at least three related pages at the website, Then answer the following questions;
be prepared to discuss your answers in class,

a. Who owns the wabsite and what i iz URL?

b. wWhat is the focus of the products or services on the website?

c ‘Were the home page and related pages visually appealing? It yes, why? If no; whiy not?
. What social media does the website incorporata? How are they used?

e, How easy was it to navigate to related pages using the home page links?

f. Conduct 3 search tor a specific product or product type. Were the search results
relevant to your search?

q. Were you able to identify any advertisaments or paid promotional placemernts?
h. Hew long did it taks for you to find useful information at the website?




36 Chapter 1 The Envirenmenl and the Tools

2 | Search and Discover: Mobile Web Browsers

Using a search engine, perform a keywofd search to identify popular types of mobile
browsers. Read industry expert and user reviews of one mabile browser. Answer the
following questions and submit your answers in the format requested by your instructor.

a. Which device(s) can use the mobile browser?

b. Are the reviews ppﬁtt'i!.re? What features do the experts and users [lke or disfike?
¢ Arethere any typical browser featuras that are missing? If so, what are they?
d

. Do=sthe browser come embedded on a device or dan users download it? If itis
available for download, s it free?

1s the browser's interface visually appealing? Why or why not?
Are thare any identified sszurity risks to the browses?

o

. Do'you have any éxpetience using this browser? If so, describe your experience.

= o

. Would you use or recommend this mobile browser? W.hg,r or why not?

TEAM Wark collaboratively to reinfarce the concepts in the chapter with the Team
APPROACH Approach exercises.

1| Compare Content Management Systems

Pair up with one of more classmates and work as a team to rosearch and campare
content management systems. As a team, detarmine which systems you will research.
Assign one CMS to each team member

a. Using a search engine, find at least three sources listing advantages or disadvan-
tages of your chasen CVIS.

. Answer the following guestions:
« What qualifications ara necessary to use the CMS?
= What are the two main advantages to using the CWMS?
« Whatare two disadvantages to using the CM5?

¢ Find three examples of websites created using the CMS,

d. Present your findings to your other team member(s). As a group, determine which
you would choose:

a. Submit your findings in the format requested by your instructor,

2 | Team and Client Communication Challenges

Jgin with Tour ar five classmates to establish a mock web development team. Assume the
web developrieint team has been hired by a client to plan and create a B2B ecgmmarca
wehbsite, Each team membér should choose one or more of the creative, teéchnical, of
aversight roles discussed in this chapter. Then use the web to research current challenges
that individuals in each role might face, and (dentify potential resolutions to those
challenges, Next, as & team, brainstarm communication issues that might arlse among
team members and bepween the team members and the dlent. Identify ways 1o resolue
any potential communication issues. Finally, pregare a detailed repart describing patential
design and communication challenges and the team’s approach to handling themn. Submit
the report to your instructor and be prepared to present your report to the class.



Apply the chapter concepts to the ongoing development process in web design ~ CASE
with the Case Study. L

Tha Case Study is an ongoing development process using the concepts, technigues, and
Design Tips presented in each chapter,

Background Information

You now will begin the process of designing yeur awn personal, organizstionaltopical, or
commercial website. As you progress-through the chapters in this book, yeu will learm how 1o
use design as 3 tool to create sffective-webpages and websites. At sach chapter's conclusion,
you will receive Instructions for completing another segment of the ongoing design procass.

The following are suggestions forwebsite topics. Choose one of these topics or
determine your own. Setect 2 topicthat you find interesting, feel knowledgeable about,
or are exclted about researching.

1. Personal website

» Share @ hobby orspecial interest: music, remote control cars, mountain biking,
fantasy sports, or other

2. Orgamzationalftopical website

* Increase support and membership for: Habitat for Humanity, Red Cross, or &
campus organization

= Promate awareness of: health and fitness, endangeared species, or financial
assistance for college

3. Commercial wiebsite

* Start a new business; childcare or dog walking, or expand an existing busingss
with a web presence

= Sell & service: tutoring, web desian, graphic design, of heme maintenance
= Sell a product: laptop stickers, workout programs or gear, or beautyiboutique
products
The evaluation of your complesed website, which will consist of 5 to 10 webpages, wiill
be based primarily on the spplication of good web desian concepts.

Chapter 1 Assignment

Follow Steps 1-6 to complete a plan for developing your website.

1. ldentify which type of website you will design—personal, organizationalitopical, or
commercial, Write a brief paragraph dEsr.rihing the website’'s overal| purpose and its
targeted audience. Create a name for your website.

2. Ljst st least threg general goals for yoli website: You will fine-tune thess goals inte
2 mission statement in a subseguent chapter

3. List elemernts In addition to téxt—phaotos, music animation; and so forth—that you
could include on your website to support your general goals.

4. Identify the design tools you expact to use to develop your website:

5. ldentify an available domain name and URL for your website. Research to make sure
itisavallable.

6= Submit your findings in the format requested by your instructar. Be prepared to
discuss your plan with the class.

Chapter Revigw 37




